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First time registered road vehicles and trailers and 
injury road accidents in the Republic of Serbia
– III quarter 2009 –  

Number of first time registered road vehicles and trailers1)
	
	III quarter 2008
Republic of Serbia
	III quarter 2009
Republic of Serbia
	III quarter 2009
III quarter 2008

	
	Total
	Central Serbia
	AP

Vojvodina
	Total
	Central Serbia
	AP Vojvodina
	

	Motorcycles
	2576
	1690
	886
	1431
	910
	521
	55,6

	Passengers cars
	23252
	17065
	6187
	45396
	33971
	11425
	195,2

	Special passengers cars
	45
	41
	4
	136
	125
	11
	302,2

	Buses
	132
	108
	24
	131
	104
	27
	99,2

	Lorries (trucks)
	3622
	2839
	783
	2013
	1470
	543
	55,6

	Special lorries
	184
	127
	57
	169
	140
	29
	91,8

	Special purpose motor vehicles
	38
	29
	9
	6
	2
	4
	15,8

	Road tractors
	377
	141
	236
	184
	87
	97
	48,8

	Trailers and semi-trailers
	851
	548
	303
	367
	231
	136
	43,1



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.
1)  Without data for AP Kosovo and Metohia.
Number of injury road accidents1)

	
	Injury accidents 
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	Total
	With persons killed
	With persons injured
	All
	With persons killed
	With persons injured
	All
	With persons killed
	With persons injured

	III quarter 2008
	4827
	241
	4586
	4129
	181
	3948
	698
	60
	638

	III quarter 2009
	4976
	243
	4733
	4278
	169
	4109
	698
	74
	624

	III quarter 2009
III quarter 2008
	103,1
	100,8
	103,2
	103,6
	93,4
	104,1
	100,0
	123,3
	97,8



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.
1)  Without data for AP Kosovo and Metohia.
Number of casualties1) 
	
	Casualties
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	Total
	 killed
	injured
	All
	 killed
	injured
	All
	killed
	injured

	III quarter 2008
	6730
	263
	6467
	5598
	190
	5408
	1132
	73
	1059

	III quarter 2009
	7123
	268
	6855
	5915
	180
	5735
	1208
	88
	1120

	III quarter 2009
III quarter 2008
	105,8
	101,9
	106,0
	105,7
	94,7
	106,0
	106,7
	120,5
	105,8



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.
 1)  Without data for AP Kosovo and Metohia.
Number of first time registered passengers cars in the third quarter of 2009 in the Republic of Serbia is almost two times greater when compared to the same period 2008. Such significant increase of the number of first time registered passengers cars is, first of all, the result of pre-registration of passengers cars with Montenegrin registration to registration of the Republic of Serbia. 79.2% of first time registered passengers cars in III quarter 2009 are cars older than three years, by year of production. Number of motorcycles, first time registered in III quarter 2009 in the Republic of Serbia decreased by 44.4%, compared to the same period 2008.  The greatest number of motor vehicles was produced by the following manufacturers: Zastava (domestic trademark) and VW, Fiat, Opel and Renault (foreign trademarks). 
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Decrease of registered commercial vehicles is noted in all categories of vehicles, relative to 2008. 
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Total number of injury road accidents in the third quarter of 2009 was increased by 3.1%, when compared to the same period 2008. 

 Number of casualties in the third quarter of 2009 was increased by 5.8% respective to the same period 2008, while number of killed persons increased by 1.9%. 
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Percentage share of first time registered motor vehicles and trailers and semi-trailers


in the Republic of Serbia, by year of production 





Commercial vehicles in the Republic of Serbia, by capacity, 


III quarter 2009 
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